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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
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	Scheme
	Scottish Life Talisman Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Ltd (Royal London)


Subject

The complaint is that Scottish Life applied a penalty on the transfer out of the Plan to AEGON. This was after Scottish Life had provided the Applicants and their adviser with transfer illustrations indicating that no transfer penalty would apply.  
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Scottish Life because Scottish Life were at fault in providing incorrect information, in making the transfers with penalties when none were expected and in not immediately offering reinstatement. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Background

1. Scottish Life is a division of Royal London.  For ease I refer throughout to Scottish Life as the manager of the Plan, even though it may not be a legal entity in its own right.

2. A number of employees of Melford Electronics Ltd were members of the Plan.  The arrangement as a whole was described as the Melford Electronics Talisman Group Pension Plan (the GPP).

3. On advice from an independent financial adviser, Mr Bartlett of Foster Denovo Ltd, contributions to the GPP were to cease and instead the employees were to join a new arrangement with AEGON.  Mr Bartlett also advised the employees on the matter of transferring existing funds from Scottish Life to AEGON.

4. Scottish Life provided Mr Bartlett with written transfer details for the Applicants in December 2007 and January 2008. The covering letters in each case said:

“Please note that under this version of the Talisman Group Pension Plan we can offer you the full value of your fund as a transfer value.  However, this is only available in strictly limited circumstances.  We must have received your completed Withdrawal Option Form and Transfer Value/Open Market Option Request Form within three months of you leaving your employer’s service and ceasing contributions.”
5. The illustrations themselves gave identical figures for the fund value and the transfer value in each case.  They also said that the figures were “examples only and not guaranteed”. 
6. On 1 February 2008 Mr Bartlett’s PA emailed Scottish Life making reference to Mr Bartlett’s understanding that there would be no penalty on transfer.  In reply Scottish Life said “I can confirm that all members are able to transfer penalty free if they transfer out by 4/3/08, 3 months after their last premium was received.”  Scottish Life did not, however, agree to a request to hold the transfer values to the earlier illustrations, as the forms had not been completed within the required time.
7. On the advice of Mr Bartlett, the GPP members concerned completed individual transfer forms, which were then sent to AEGON. 

8. On 28 March 2008, AEGON advised Mr Bartlett of the transfer values that they had received from Scottish Life for each Plan member concerned. 
9. The transfer values were significantly less than had been previously quoted by Scottish Life.  The reason was this. There was a contractual condition under which there would be no deduction from the fund value on transfer within three months of leaving service, but which expressly did not apply if Scottish Life were not receiving regular payments under at least 75% of the policies that had been in force with employees of Melford Electronics Ltd. The schedules to each member’s policy set out the relevant conditions – and it was referred to before they joined the Plan in a document setting out special provisions. However, Scottish Life had not taken account of this proviso when issuing the illustrations or in their statements to Mr Bartlett and the GPP members. 
10. The transfer for one member (not among the Applicants) was delayed because the form was mislaid by Scottish Life and, when eventually paid to AEGON, the transfer value was paid without a penalty.

11. Scottish Life acknowledged that they had provided incorrect information to Mr Bartlett regarding the transfer penalties. In June 2008 they offered to pay £100 compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused to the GPP members concerned and to reinstate them in the GPP as if the transfers had not been made.

12. That offer seemed to be amended somewhat when Scottish Life wrote to the Pensions Advisory Service on 28 July 2010. They said that on their provisional calculations it seemed possible that the members might be  better off or not as a result of the transfer even after the penalty.   They said that they were offering either reinstatement or £100, at each member’s choice.
13. More recently the offer has been confirmed as applying whether or not the members opt for reinstatement and has been increased to £150.  In addition Scottish Life described their discretionary policy for paying an adviser’s fees in circumstances where a complaint is justified.
14. Mr Bartlett wrote to TPAS on 24 August  having received a copy of Scottish Life’s letter of 28 July.  He said that he had advised the transferring members on funds with AEGON that suited their attitude to risk.  As a result some had moved to lower risk funds with AEGON.  He had understood that Scottish Life would make calculations based on those people having notionally switched to equivalent funds instead of transferring.
15. Mr Kerrigan (on his own behalf and that of his colleagues) make a number of points.  He says:

· he and his colleagues have been discriminated against because Scottish Life have allowed one member (referred to in paragraph 10) to transfer without penalty and have made no attempt to recover the overpaid sum;

· Scottish Life should not “be allowed to get away with” this series of mistakes;

· the reinstatement offer was made late and only with support from Mr Bartlett; Scottish Life were unhelpful;
· he and his colleagues have no wish to return to Scottish Life in whom they have no trust or faith;

· Mr Bartlett has logged 37 hours of work on the matter and (at £95 per hour) the offer of £150 will not cover even Mr Bartlett’s charges spread across them. 
Conclusion
16. There is no doubt that the policies permit the deduction in the circumstances.  (In fact, though neither side has made anything of it, the provision for there to be no penalty is limited to when a member leaves “service” – that is, employment with Melford Electronics Ltd – which none of them did at the relevant time. So even without the 75% condition, the provision would arguably not have applied).
17. I do not think that there are any legal grounds on which Scottish Life can be held to paying transfer values without penalty. They misinformed Mr Bartlett (who personally was unaware of the policy conditions, though as representative of his clients could perhaps have been expected to review the policies himself.) They misled the members who had, understandably perhaps, not remembered the contractual arrangement that they entered into.  But the fact that the members had had their attention drawn to it at the time of joining the Plan places a significant obstacle in front of a claim for a penalty free payment now.  In addition, they have not taken any irreversible steps. 
18. The fact that one person accidentally benefited from Scottish Life’s mistakes is to his good fortune, but it cannot be relied on by the other members.  The simple answer to their argument that they should be treated the same is that Scottish Life probably could have recovered the overpayment from him but chose not to for the very reason that it had already been paid.  The other members’ circumstances are different because the overpayment was not made.  
19. It is understandable that Mr Kerrigan and his colleagues have lost some faith in Scottish Life.  But that does not justify putting them in a significantly better position than the one they would have been in had no mistakes been made.  If there are future errors (and I trust that Scottish Life will take exceptional care that there should not be) then there may be redress at the time.  
20. I agree with Mr Kerrigan that Scottish Life should have been quicker to offer settle this matter given that the mistake that they made and its consequences were obvious – and that by not doing so they have exacerbated the members’ distress.

21. In order to put Mr Kerrigan and his colleagues in the position that they would have been in had no errors been made, Scottish Life will have to reinstate them (should they wish it) in an equivalent fund to the one they chose with AEGON, as if they had never transferred from Scottish Life.  In addition, Mr Bartlett’s fees have necessarily been incurred as a result of Scottish Life’s error and they will need to be covered by Scottish Life.  (Scottish Life have explained to me their normal discretionary practice in relation to fees.  But they should note that what follows is an enforceable and binding direction, not a matter of discretion.)
Directions
22. I direct that: 

· within 14 days of being told by Mr Bartlett which of their funds each member would have switched to on the date of transfer, but had they not transferred, Scottish Life shall tell each member what the value of the fund would have been on the date of calculation;
· on receiving a transfer value from AEGON at any time in the next three months in respect of any of the members, Scottish Life shall reinstate their policy as if the transfer out had not taken place, but the funds had been invested as chosen by the member;
· within 14 days of the date of this determination Scottish Life are to pay each member £300 to compensate them for the inevitable distress and inconvenience, regardless of whether they decide to transfer back;
·  when all members have made their choice Scottish Life are to settle such reasonable invoices as Mr Bartlett submits for work done on behalf of his clients between the time that the transfers were made and the completion of the reinstatement exercise.
23. In the event that there is any dispute between Scottish Life and Mr Kerrigan and his colleagues about Mr Bartlett’s fees, either party may revert to me for further directions.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 July 2011 
-1-
-6-

